The Pro Forma Statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and may not be indicative of the results of operations that would have occurred if the
events reflected therein had been in effect on the dates indicated or the results which may be obtained in the future. In preparing the Pro Forma Statements, no
adjustments have been made to reflect the potential operating synergies and administrative cost savings or the costs of integration activities that could result
from the combination of Wabtec and GE Transportation. Actual amounts recorded upon consummation of the Transactions will differ from the Pro Forma
Statements, and the differences may be material.

1

Westinghouse Air Brake Technologies Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income (Unaudited)

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2018

In millions, except per share
data
(In U.S. dollars unless otherwise
indicated)

Wabtec Historical

GE Transporation
Historical

Reclassification
Adjustments (Note 6)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Notes

Pro Forma Combined
Wabtec/GE

Transportation

Sales of goods  $ 4,363.5  $ 2,513.1  $ (220.5)  $ (3.7)   7(a)  $ 6,652.4
Sales of services   -   1,397.7   220.5   (190.3)   7(a)   1,427.9

Net sales   4,363.5   3,910.8   -   (194.0)   8,080.3
Cost of goods sold   (3,129.7)   (2,026.4)   298.6   52.6   7(a), 7(d)   (4,804.9)
Cost of services sold   -   (838.6)   (154.7)   (5.3)   7(a),7(d)   (998.6)

Gross profit   1,233.9   1,045.8   143.9   (146.7)   2,276.9
Selling, general and administrative
expenses   (633.2)   (525.7)   -   115.3   7(m)   (1,043.6)
Engineering expenses   (87.5)   -   (97.8)   -   (185.3)
Amortization expense   (39.8)   -   (46.1)   (173.0)   7(e)   (258.9)

Total operating expenses   (760.4)   (525.7)   (143.9)   (57.7)   (1,487.7)
Income from operations   473.4   520.1   -   (204.4)   789.1

Interest expense, net   (112.2)   -   (26.9)   (99.8)   7(j)   (238.9)
Non-operating benefit costs   -   (10.0)   10.0   -   -
Other (expense) income, net   6.4   (1.4)   16.9   -   21.9

Income from operations
before income taxes   367.6   508.7   -   (304.2)   572.1

Income tax expense   (75.9)   (113.0)   -   66.0   7(i)   (122.9)
Net income   291.7   395.7   -   (238.2)   449.2

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest   3.2   (0.4)   -   -   2.8

Net income attributable to
Wabtec shareholders  $ 294.9  $ 395.3  $ -  $ (238.2)   $ 452.0

Earnings Per Common Share
Basic

Net income attributable to
Wabtec shareholders  $ 3.06   -   -   -   $ 2.37

Diluted
Net income attributable to
Wabtec shareholders  $ 3.05   -   -   -   $ 2.37

Weighted average shares
outstanding
Basic   95,994   -   -  $ 93.898   7(l)  $ 189.892
Diluted   96,464   -   -  $ 93.898   7(l)  $ 190.362

2

Westinghouse Air Brake Technologies Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

As of December 31, 2018

In millions (In U.S. dollars
unless otherwise indicated)

Wabtec Historical

GE Transporation
Historical

Reclassification
Adjustment (Note 6)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Notes

Pro Forma Combined
Wabtec/GE

Transportation
Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 580.9  $ 157.9  $ -  $ (563.9)   7(b)  $ 174.9
Restricted cash   1,761.4   -   -   (1,761.4)   7(b)   -
Accounts receivable   801.2   295.9   -   (10.4)   1,086.7
Unbilled accounts receivables   345.6   -   535.5   (339.3)   7(a)   541.8
Contract and other deferred assets   -   535.5   (535.5)   -   -
Inventories   844.9   769.7   -   176.0   7(k)   1,790.6
Other current assets   115.6   75.8   -   -   191.4

Total current assets   4,449.7   1,834.8   -   (2,499.0)   3,785.5
Property, plant and equipment   1,036.6   1,997.0   -   (815.8)   7(d)   2,217.8
Accumulated depreciation   (472.8)   (1,087.8)   -   1,087.8   7(d)   (472.8)

Property, plant and equipment,
net   563.7   909.2   -   272.0   7(d)   1,744.9

Other Assets
Goodwill   2,396.5   282.6   -   6,068.0   7(f)   8,747.1
Other intangibles, net   1,129.9   261.6   -   3,018.4   7(e)   4,409.9
Long-term contract and other
deferred assets   -   346.4   (346.4)   -   -
Deferred income taxes   -   437.2   (437.2)   -   -
Other noncurrent assets   109.4   96.7   783.6   (663.7)   7(a),7(g)   326.0

Total other assets   3,635.8   1,424.5   -   8,422.7   13,483.0
Total Assets  $ 8,649.2  $ 4,168.5  $ -  $ 6,195.7   $ 19,013.4

Liabilities and Shareholders'
Equity
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 589.4  $ 891.9  $ -  $ (10.4)   $ 1,470.9
Customer deposits   373.5   -   335.2   -   708.7
Progress collections and other
deferred income   -   335.2   (335.2)   -   -
Accrued compensation   173.2   -   151.9   -   325.1
Accrued warranty   135.6   -   49.9   -   185.5
Current portion of long-term debt   64.1   4.5   -   -   68.6
Other accrued liabilities   310.8   561.4   (201.8)   75.5   7(a),7(h)   745.9

Total current liabilities   1,646.7   1,793.0   -   65.1   3,504.8
Long-term debt   3,792.8   -   -   629.5   7(c)   4,422.3
Long-term progress collections
and other deferred income   -   40.1   (40.1)   -   -
Reserve for postretirement and
pension benefits   95.4   -   23.6   -   119.0
Deferred income taxes   198.3   163.9   -   (163.9)   7(g)   198.3
Accrued warranty   18.1   -   32.4   -   50.5
Other long term liabilities   28.9   81.0   (15.9)   780.0   7(a),7(h)   874.0

Total Liabilities   5,780.2   2,078.0   -   1,310.7   9,168.9
Equity
Preferred stock   -   -   -   -   -
Common stock   1.3   -   -   0.7   7(l)   2.0
Additional paid-in capital   914.6   -   2,148.0   4,739.7   7(l)   7,802.3
Net parent investment   -   2,148.0   (2,148.0)   -   -
Treasury stock   (816.1)   -   -   -   (816.1)
Retained earnings   3,022.0   -   -   -   3,022.0
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss   (256.6)   (86.6)   -   86.6   7(l)   (256.6)

Total Group shareholders’
equity   2,865.1   2,061.4   -   4,827.0   9,753.5

Noncontrolling Interest   3.9   29.1   -   58.0   91.0
Total Equity   2,869.1   2,090.6   -   4,885.0   9,844.7

Total Liabilities and Equity  $ 8,649.2  $ 4,168.5  $ -  $ 6,195.7   $ 19,013.4

3

Westinghouse Air Brake Technologies Corporation
Notes to Pro Forma Statements (Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

1. Description of the transaction

General Electric Company (“GE”), Westinghouse Air Brake Technologies Corporation (“Wabtec”), Transportation Systems Holdings Inc. (“SpinCo”) and
Wabtec US Rail Holdings, Inc. (“Merger Sub”), entered into an original Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Original Merger Agreement” and, as
subsequently amended, the “Merger Agreement”) on May 20, 2018, and GE, SpinCo, Wabtec and Wabtec US Rail, Inc. (the “Direct Sale Purchaser”) entered